# MALMESBURY TOWN COUNCIL

Town Hall Cross Hayes Malmesbury 8<sup>th</sup> May 2024

### **LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972**

You are summoned to the Annual Meeting of **Malmesbury Town Council** to be held in the Town Hall on Tuesday 14<sup>th</sup> May 2024, commencing at 7.00pm.

Claire Mann Town Clerk

#### To all members of Council

Cllr L G Grant	CIIr P J Exton	Clir S D'Arcy	Cllr C Doody
CIIr R Hastings	CIIr S James	CIIr RP Jones	CIIr W Jones
Cllr K Power	CIIr C Ritchie	CIIr R Sanderson	Cllr J Slade
Cllr F Smith	Cllr I Crawford-Price	Clir I Wallie	

## MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

## AGENDA

- 1. To receive Declarations of Interest
- 2. To receive apologies for absence.
- 3. Public questions on items of business included on the agenda.
- 4. To receive and adopt the minutes of the Full Council meeting on the 7<sup>th</sup> May.
- 5. To receive and note the minutes of the Planning & Environment Committee meeting held on the 2<sup>nd</sup> April 2024.
- 6. To receive and note the minutes of the Town Hall & Facilities Committee meeting held on the 6<sup>th</sup> & 21<sup>st</sup> March 2024
- 7. To consider a vote of no confidence in Wiltshire Council's planning function following
  - (i) The non determination of Planning Application at PL/2023/03637: Land parcel off the A429, located (north) of Waitrose, Malmesbury, SN16 9NZ,
  - (ii) The absence of action to seek and share legal advice or to appeal the Inspector decision to allow housing at PL/2021/09852 Land East of Waitrose,
  - (iii) The failure to engage meaningfully with Malmesbury Town Council before or since the decision taken by Wiltshire Council to implement an early terminate its lease of the Riverside Centre.

Taking account of any information made available to Malmesbury Town Council on these matters since our last Full Council meeting on 7th May 2024.

- 8. To receive updates from representatives of Malmesbury Town Council on the following organisations;
  - Wiltshire Association of Local Councils & Society of Local Council Clerks
  - Malmesbury Conservation Group
  - Malmesbury Town Team
  - Malmesbury and District Twinning Association (to approve Cllr Doody as representative)
  - Operational Flood Group
  - Local Highways & Footpaths Improvements Group
  - Local Youth Network Management Group
  - Movies at Malmesbury
  - Bus Services Improvement (representative to be approved)
  - Health & Wellbeing Forum
  - Community Safety Forum
  - Malmesbury Climate Action Network (Inc. Malmesbury Against Plastics)
  - Cotswolds National Landscape Board
- 9. To receive an update from Wiltshire Councillor, Gavin Grant.